September 2017 DocID2149 Rev 23 1/27
This is information on a product in full production. www.st.com
L79
Negative voltage regulators
Datasheet - production data
Features
 Output current up to 1.5 A
 Output voltages: -5, -8, -12, and -5 V

voltages and currents.
Table 1: Device summary
Order codes
Output voltages TO-220
(single gauge)
TO-220
(dual gauge)
D²PAK TO-220FP
L7905ACV L7905ACV-DG L7905ACD2T-TR -5 V
L7905CV L7905CV-DG L7905CD2T-TR L7905CP -5 V
L7908CV L7908CV-DG -8 V
L7912ACV L7912ACV-DG -12 V
L7912CV L7912CV-DG L7912CD2T-TR L7912CP -12 V
L7915ACV L7915ACV-DG -15 V
L7915CV L7915CV-DG L7915CP -15 V
1
2
3
TO-220
TAB
1
2
3
TO-220FP
1
3
TAB
D PAK2
REV 23
 dr
aft
 a
Contents L79
2/27 DocID2149 Rev 23
Contents
1 Diagram ............................................................................................ 5
2 Pin configuration ............................................................................. 6
3 Maximum ratings ............................................................................. 7
4 Test circuit ....................................................................................... 8
5 Electrical characteristics ................................................................ 9
6 Application information ................................................................ 14
7 Package information ..................................................................... 16
7.1 TO-220 (single gauge) package information ................................... 16
7.2 TO-220 (dual gauge) package information ...................................... 18
7.3 TO-220FP package information ...................................................... 20
7.4 D²PAK (TO-263) type A package information ................................. 22
7.5 D²PAK type A packing information .................................................. 24
8 Revision history ............................................................................ 26
REV 23
 dr
aft
 a
L79 List of tables
 DocID2149 Rev 23 3/27
List of tables
Table 1: Device summary ........................................................................................................................... 1
Table 2: Absolute maximum ratings ........................................................................................................... 7
Table 3: Thermal data ................................................................................................................................. 7
Table 4: Electrical characteristics of L7905AC ........................................................................................... 9
Table 5: Electrical characteristics of L7905C ............................................................................................. 9
Table 6: Electrical characteristics of L7908C ........................................................................................... 10
Table 7: Electrical characteristics of L7912AC ......................................................................................... 11
Table 8: Electrical characteristics of L7912C ........................................................................................... 11

12-Nov-2010 19 Modified: RthJC value for TO-220 Table 3 on page 5.
18-Nov-2011 20
Added: order codes L7905CV-DG, L7912CV-DG and L7915CV-DG
Table 1 on page 1.
15-May-2012 21 Added: order codes L7908CV-DG Table 1 on page 1.
04-Jun-2014 22
Part numbers L79xxC and L79xxAC changed to L79.
Updated the features and the description in cover page.
Updated Table 1: Device summary, Section 3: Maximum ratings,
Section 4: Test circuit, Section 5: Electrical characteristics, Section 6:
Application information, Section 7: Package mechanical data.
Added Section 8: Packaging mechanical data.
Minor text changes.
27-Sep-2017 23
In Table 4: "Electrical characteristics of L7905AC":
- updated Isc and Iscp Typ. Values
In Table 5: "Electrical characteristics of L7905C":
- updated Isc Typ. Values
In Table 7: "Electrical characteristics of L7912AC":
- updated Isc Typ. Value
- updated Iscp Test conditions and Typ. Value
In Table_8._Electrical_characteristics_of_L
- updated Isc Typ. Value
In Table 9: "Electrical characteristics of L7915AC":
- updated Isc Typ. Value
- updated Iscp Test conditions and Typ. Value
In Table 10: "Electrical characteristics of L7915C"
- updated Isc Typ. Value
Updated Section 7: "Package information"
REV 23
 dr
aft
 a
L79
 DocID2149 Rev 23 27/27
IMPORTANT NOTICE – PLEASE READ CAREFULLY
STMicroelectronics NV and its subsidiaries (“ST”) reserve the right to make changes, corrections, enhancements, modifications , and
improvements to ST products and/or to this document at any time without notice. Purchasers should obtain the latest relevant information on ST
products before placing orders. ST products are sold pursuant to ST’s terms and conditions of sale in place at the time of order
acknowledgement.
Purchasers are solely responsible for the choice, selection, and use of ST products and ST assumes no liability for application assistance or the
design of Purchasers’ products.
No license, express or implied, to any intellectual property right is granted by ST herein.
Resale of ST products with provisions different from the information set forth herein shall void any warranty granted by ST for such product.
ST and the ST logo are trademarks of ST. All other product or service names are the property of their respective owners.
Information in this document supersedes and replaces information previously supplied in any prior versions of this document.
© 2017 STMicroelectronics – All rights reserved
REV 23
 dr
aft
 a
Mouser Electronics
Authorized Distributor
Click to View Pricing, Inventory, Delivery & Lifecycle Information:
 STMicroelectronics:
  L7915ACV  L7905CV  L7905CP  L7912CV  L7912CP  L7915CV  L7915CP  L7905ACV  L7905ACD2T-TR  L7908CV
L7912ACV  L7905CD2T-TR  L7912CD2T-TR  L7905ACV-DG  L7905CV-DG  L7912CV-DG  L7915CV-DG  L7912ACV-
DG  L7915ACV-DG  L7908CV-DG